STUDIES ON QUALITATIVE PHYTOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS AND
BIOLOGICAL ACTIVITIES OF Carica papaya LEAVES

HALIMATUSSAADIAH SAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Studies on Qualitative Phytochemical
Analysis and Biological Activities of Carica papaya Leaves” was submitted by
Halimatussaadiah Sazali, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and
was approved by

Dr. Rohaiza Saat
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim Mazni Musa

Project Coordinator Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRACK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Obijectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

Botanical classification of C. papaya

Uses of C. papaya

Phytochemical constituent of C. papaya leaves
2.3.1 Alkaloids

2.3.2 Phenolic compound

2.3.3 Flavonoids

2.3.4 Tannins

Bioactivity properties of C. papaya leaves
2.4.1 Antimicrobial

2.4.2 Antioxidant

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw material

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

3.1.4 Instrument

Methods

3.2.1 Plant preparation

3.2.2 Extraction of C. papaya leaves

3.2.3 Phytochemical screening on the extracted sample

3.2.3.1 Test for Alkaloids

3.2.3.2 Test for Flavonoids (lead acetate test)

3.2.3.3 Test for Phenol and Tannins
iv

iii
Vi
vii
Viii

o O b~

10
13
14
16
18
19

20
22

25
25
25
26

26
26
27
27
28
28



3.24
3.2.5

3.2.3.4 Test for Glycoside

3.2.3.5 Test for Steroids

3.2.3.6 Test for Terpenoids

3.2.3.7 Test for Saponins

Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) of C. papaya
Antibacterial activity

3.2.5.1 Media preparation of Nutrient Agar (NA)
3.2.5.2 Culturing the microbe of Nutrient Broth (NB)

3.2.5.3 Sample preparation
3.2.5.4 Disc diffusion method
3.2.5.5 Control test

3.2.6 Antioxidant activity of C. papaya

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Preparation of samples

Extraction of sample

Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) crude extracts
Phytochemical screening of crude extracts
Antibacterial activity

Antioxidant activity

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusions
Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

28
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
30
30
31
32

33
34
35
39
42
44

47
48

49
53
57



ABSTRACT

STUDIES ON QUALITATIVE PHYTOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS AND
BIOLOGICAL ACTIVITIES OF Carica papaya LEAVES

Studies on qualitative phytochemical analysis and bioactivities of Carica papaya
leaves were carried out. Leaves of C. papaya has been extracted using various of
polar solvents which are methanol, chloroform and hexane. The results of leaves
extract using methanol solvent showed the highest percentage of 7.13 %. Thin layer
chromatography (TLC) shows a better component separation pattern at the ratio of
8:2, 7.5:2.5 and 8.5:1.5 in hexane and acetone solvent systems. The results of
phytochemical analysis on methanol extract showed the presence of various
chemical components such as flavonoids, saponins, glycosides, steroids, terpenoid,
alkaloids, phenols and tannins. The results of antibacterial activity on selected
bacteria using disc diffusion method showed the effect of inhibition on B. subtilis
and S. typhi with inhibition diameter of 8.0 mm and 10.0 mm respectively.
Antioxidant activity on C. papaya leaves extract was detected using bioautography
of thin layer chromatography and the results showed the presence of antioxidant
compound in each C. papaya leaves extract.





