## STUDIES ON QUALITATIVE PHYTOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS AND BIOLOGICAL ACTIVITIES OF Carica papaya LEAVES

### HALIMATUSSAADIAH SAZALI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2017** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled **"Studies on Qualitative Phytochemical Analysis and Biological Activities of** *Carica papaya* **Leaves**" was submitted by Halimatussaadiah Sazali, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Dr. Rohaiza Saat Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

#### Mazni Musa

Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRACK	Х

### **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	5
1.4	Objectives of study	6

## **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Botanical classification of <i>C. papaya</i>		
2.2	Uses of <i>C. papaya</i>	10	
2.3	Phytochemical constituent of C. papaya leaves	13	
	2.3.1 Alkaloids	14	
	2.3.2 Phenolic compound	16	
	2.3.3 Flavonoids	18	
	2.3.4 Tannins	19	
2.4	Bioactivity properties of C. papaya leaves		
	2.4.1 Antimicrobial	20	
	2.4.2 Antioxidant	22	

## **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Mater	ials	
	3.1.1	Raw material	25
	3.1.2	Chemicals	25
	3.1.3	Apparatus	25
	3.1.4	Instrument	26
3.2 Met		ods	
	3.2.1	Plant preparation	26
	3.2.2	Extraction of C. papaya leaves	26
	3.2.3	Phytochemical screening on the extracted sample	27
		3.2.3.1 Test for Alkaloids	27
		3.2.3.2 Test for Flavonoids (lead acetate test)	28
		3.2.3.3 Test for Phenol and Tannins	28
		·	

	3.2.3.4	Test for Glycoside	28
	3.2.3.5	Test for Steroids	28
	3.2.3.6	Test for Terpenoids	28
	3.2.3.7	Test for Saponins	29
3.2.4	Thin La	ayer Chromatography (TLC) of C. papaya	29
3.2.5	Antibac	cterial activity	29
	3.2.5.1	Media preparation of Nutrient Agar (NA)	30
	3.2.5.2	Culturing the microbe of Nutrient Broth (NB)	30
	3.2.5.3	Sample preparation	30
	3.2.5.4	Disc diffusion method	30
	3.2.5.5	Control test	31
3.2.6	Antioxi	idant activity of C. papaya	32

## **CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Preparation of samples	33
4.2	Extraction of sample	34
4.3	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) crude extracts	35
4.4	Phytochemical screening of crude extracts	39
4.5	Antibacterial activity	42
4.6	Antioxidant activity	44

# **CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS**

5.1	Conclusions	47
5.2	Recommendation	48

CITED REFERENCES	49
APPENDICES	53
CURRICULUM VITAE	57

#### ABSTRACT

#### STUDIES ON QUALITATIVE PHYTOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS AND BIOLOGICAL ACTIVITIES OF Carica papaya LEAVES

Studies on qualitative phytochemical analysis and bioactivities of *Carica papaya* leaves were carried out. Leaves of *C. papaya* has been extracted using various of polar solvents which are methanol, chloroform and hexane. The results of leaves extract using methanol solvent showed the highest percentage of 7.13 %. Thin layer chromatography (TLC) shows a better component separation pattern at the ratio of 8:2, 7.5:2.5 and 8.5:1.5 in hexane and acetone solvent systems. The results of phytochemical analysis on methanol extract showed the presence of various chemical components such as flavonoids, saponins, glycosides, steroids, terpenoid, alkaloids, phenols and tannins. The results of antibacterial activity on selected bacteria using disc diffusion method showed the effect of inhibition on *B. subtilis* and *S. typhi* with inhibition diameter of 8.0 mm and 10.0 mm respectively. Antioxidant activity on *C. papaya* leaves extract was detected using bioautography of thin layer chromatography and the results showed the presence of antioxidant compound in each *C. papaya* leaves extract.